
  

as of 3/1/2025 



 

DATES OF JOINING 
FOR CURRENT MEMBER INSTITUTIONS 

 

INSTITUTION DATE OF JOINING NEXus 
University of Northern Colorado*# November 29, 2007 
University of Utah*# December 1, 2007 
University of Colorado*# December 6, 2007 
Oregon Health & Science University*# January 10, 2008 
Arizona State University# June 26, 2008 
University of New Mexico% July 1, 2008 
University of Nevada Las Vegas% November 10, 2008 
Loma Linda University% December 3, 2008 (Affiliate), 

February 11, 2010 (Collaborator) 
Washington State University% April 2, 2009 (Affiliate),  

October 8, 2013 (Collaborator) 
University of Kansas# May 12, 2010 
University of Texas Tyler% June 22, 2010 (Affiliate)  

February 2, 2011 (Collaborator) 
The University of Oklahoma# September 17, 2012 
Idaho State University# April 22, 2013 
Virginia Commonwealth University% June 3, 2013 
University of Hawaii# July 15, 2013 
The University of Iowa# December 22, 2014 

 

 

*Founding Members 

% PhD Program Only 

& DNP Program Only 

# Both PhD and DNP (UNM moves to PhD only starting July 1, 2023) 

Beginning July 1, 2025 Members may participate in both PhD and DNP enrollments without an additional 
charge. 

UNLV Expires 6/30/25 

 

 

  



ASU Arizona State University 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Natalie Heywood, DNP, RN 
Assistant Professor and Director MS Nursing 
Programs 
nheywoo1@asu.edu 
College of Nursing & Healthcare Innovation 
MC 3020 
500 N. 3rd Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
 
Campus Staff Coordinator 
Invoicing Contact 
Kristen Grubbs 
Administrative Assistant, MS in Nursing 
kmgrubbs@asu.edu 602-496-2233 
College of Nursing & Healthcare Innovation 
PO Box 873020 
Tempe, AZ 85287 
 
 
LLU Loma Linda University 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Jan M. Nick, PhD, RNC-OB, CNE, ANEF, 
FAAN 
PhD Director and Professor 
jnick@llu.edu 
School of Nursing 
11262 Campus St. 
Loma Linda, CA 92350 
 
Campus Staff Coordinator 
Invoicing Contact 
Angie Segura 
Administrative Assistant 
SNGradOffice@llu.edu, asegura@llu.edu 
Graduate Nursing Programs 
11262 Campus St 
West Hall Room 1318 
Loma Linda, CA 92350 
 

OHSU Oregon Health & Science 
University 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Kristin G. Cloyes PhD MN RN 
Elnora E. Thomson Distinguished Professor 
PhD Program Director 
Director, Hartford Center for Gerontological 
Excellence 
School of Nursing 
cloyes@ohsu.edu 503-939-7982 
School of Nursing 
3455 SW Veterans Hospital Road 
Portland, OR 97239 

Campus Staff Coordinator 
Invoicing Contact 
Heather Thompson 
Program Associate 
thomphea@ohsu.edu; 
sonexchange@ohsu.edu 503-494-3490  
School of Nursing 
3455 SW US Veterans Hospital Road 
SON 4-S 476 
Portland, OR 97239 
 

IOWA The University of Iowa 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Sandra E. Daack-Hirsch, PhD, RN, FAAN 
Professor and Executive Associate Dean 
sandra-daack-hirsch@uiowa.edu 
319-335-8210 
College of Nursing 
50 Newton Road 
243 College of Nursing Building 
Iowa City, IA 52242 

Campus Staff Coordinator 
Invoicing Contact 
Lin Pierce 
Assistant to Executive Associate Dean and 
Admin Services Manager 
lin-pierce@uiowa.edu 319-335-7012 
College of Nursing 
Office of Academic Services 
101 College of Nursing Building 
Iowa City, IA 52242 

mailto:cloyes@ohsu.edu


OUHSC The University of 
Oklahoma 
Chair Elect 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Jennifer Heck, PhD, CNE, RN-NIC, PMH-C 
Assistant Professor 
jennifer-heck@ouhsc.edu 918-261-5633 
Fran & Earl Ziegler College of Nursing  
1100 N. Stonewall Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK 73117 
 
Campus Staff Coordinator 
Maurissa Trujillo 
Graduate Student Program Coordinator 
Maurissa-Trujillo@ouhsc.edu 405-271-2420 
X 49212 
Student Affairs 
CNB 121 
PO Box 26901 
Oklahoma City, OK 73126 

Invoicing Contact 
Reanna Luttrell 
Business Manager 
reanna-luttrell@ouhsc.edu; 
nursingfinancestaff@ouhsc.edu 
405-271-2428 x49127 
Fran and Earl Ziegler College of Nursing  
1100 N Stonewall Ave, CNB 108 
PO BOX 26901 
Oklahoma City, OK 73117 
 
 
UTT The University of Texas at 
Tyler 
Academic Collaborator Representative  
Barbara McAlister, PhD, RN, CNM 
Graduate Program Director and Associate 
Professor 
bmcalister@uttyler.edu 903-566-7320 
College of Nursing 
3900 University Blvd. 
Tyler, TX 75799 

 

UTT Continued 
Campus Staff Coordinator 
Invoicing Contact 
Carrie A. Campbell 
Administrative Assistant III 
carriecampbell@uttyler.edu 
School of Nursing 
3900 University Blvd. 
Tyler, TX 75799 

 

CU University of Colorado 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Jacqueline Jones, PhD, RN, FAAN 
Professor and Assistant Dean PhD Program 
jacqueline.jones@cuanschutz.edu 
303-929-6418 
College of Nursing 
13120 East 19th Avenue 
Aurora, CO 80045 
 
Campus Staff Coordinator 
Anapin Thielen 
Enrollment Advisor 
anapin.thielen@cuanschutz.edu 
303-724-1694 
Office of Admissions and Student Affairs 
College of Nursing 
13120 East 19th Avenue 
MS88-06 
Aurora, CO 80045 
 
Invoicing Contact 
Azam Rasulov 
Accounting Technician III 
con.finance@ucdenver.edu, 
azam.rasulov@cuanschutz.edu 
303-724-0138 
College of Nursing 
13120 East 19th Avenue 
Aurora, CO 80045 
 
 
 

  



UH University of Hawaii at 
Manoa 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Alice Tse, PhD, APRN, FAAN 
Chair 
Professor of Nursing and Dental Hygiene 
Department Chair 
atse@hawaii.edu 808-956-5225  
School of Nursing & Dental Hygiene 
2528 McCarthy Mall 
Webster Hall 405 
Honolulu, HI 96822 

Campus Staff Coordinator 
Invoicing Contact 
Aeza Hafalia, M.Ed 
DNP & PhD Program Coordinator 
aeza@hawaii.edu 808-956-8401 
Nancy Atmospera-Walch School of Nursing 
2528 McCarthy Mall 
Webster 402 
Honolulu, HI 96822 
 
KU University of Kansas 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Becky J. Christian, PhD, RN, FNAP 
Professor and PhD Program Director 
bchristian2@kumc.edu 205-541-1886 
School of Nursing 
Kansas City, KS 66160 

Campus Staff Coordinator 
Stacy D. Irving 
Administrative Assistant, Associate Deans, 
Undergraduate and Graduate Programs, and 
Department Chairs 
sonacademicaffairs@ku.edu 913-588-6318 
School of Nursing  
3901 Rainbow Blvd. 
Kansas City, KS 66160 

KU continued 
Invoicing Contact 
Karen Robinson 
Financial Management Accountant 
krobinson5@kumc.edu 913-588-4284 
School of Nursing 
Business &Fiscal Affairs, Mailstop 2011 
3901 Rainbow Blvd. 
Kansas City, KS 66160 

 
UNLV University of Nevada Las 
Vegas 
Academic Collaborator 
Representative 
Candace Burton, PhD, RN, AFN-BC, 
FNAP 
Associate Professor & Director of 
Doctoral Education 
candace.burton@unlv.edu 702-895-4807 
School of Nursing 
4505 S. Maryland Parkway 
Box 453018 
Las Vegas, NV 89154 
 
Campus Staff Coordinator 
Invoicing Contact 
Nancy Esposito 
Graduate Engagement & Retention 
Coordinator 
nancy.esposito@unlv.edu  
School of Nursing 
4505 S. Maryland Parkway 
Las Vegas, NV 89154 
 
 

  



UNM University of New Mexico 
Academic Collaborator Representative  
Sharon Ruyak, PhD, RN, CNM 
Associate Professor and PhD Program 
Director 
slruyak@salud.unm.edu 505-272-3632 
CON Main (Building 228), Room 338 
1 University of New Mexico, MSC09 5350 
Albuquerque, NM 87131-0001 

Campus Staff Coordinator 
Angelica L. Tafoya, MS 
Sr. Academic Advisor 
AnLTafoya@salud.unm.edu 505-272-4223 
College of Nursing 
2502 Marble Ave NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87131 

Invoicing Contact 
Annette Creasman 
Sr. Fiscal Services Tech 
acreasman@salud.unm.edu 505-272-0443 
College of Nursing 
2502 Marble Ave 
MSC09 5350 
University of New Mexico 
Albuquerque, NM 87131 
 
UNC University of Northern 
Colorado 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Darcy Copeland, PhD, RN 
Associate Professor; Program Coordinator 
PhD in Nursing and Post MS-Nursing 
Education Certificate 
darcy.copeland@unco.edu 970-351-1930 
School of Nursing 
College of Natural and Health Sciences 
Campus Box 125 
Greeley, CO 80639 
 

UNC continued 
Campus Staff Coordinator 
Invoicing Contact* 
Ann O'Connor 
Director of Program Operations 
ann.oconnor@unco.edu 970-351-3209 
School of Nursing 
Loveland Center at Centerra 
2915 Rocky Mountain Avenue, Suite 100 
Loveland, CO 80538 
*Mail Payment Checks to: 
C/O: Extended Campus 
UNC Cashiers Office 
501 20th St. 
Campus Box 14 
Greeley, CO 80639 
UTAH University of Utah 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Paula Meek, PhD, RN, FAAN, ATSF 
Professor and Assistant Dean, PhD 
Programs 
paula.meek@nurs.utah.edu 801-581-8279 
College of Nursing 
10 South 2000 East 
Salt Lake City, UT 84112 
 
Campus Staff Coordinator 
Invoicing Contact 
Heather A. Clarkson, MS 
Program Manager 
heather.clarkson@nurs.utah.edu 
801-585-1671 
College of Nursing 
10 South 2000 E. 
Rm 4310 
Salt Lake City, UT 84112 
 
 
 

  

tel://5052723632/


VCU Virginia Commonwealth 
University 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Nancy Jallo, PhD, RNC, FNP-BC, WHNP-
BC, CNS, FAAN 
Associate Professor and PhD Program 
Director 
njallo@vcu.edu (804) 628-3365 
PO Box 980567 
Richmond, VA 23298-0567 
 
Campus Staff Coordinator 
Invoicing Contact  
Fonda H. Neal 
DNP and PhD Program Coordinator 
fneal@vcu.edu 804-828-0836 
School of Nursing  
P.O. Box 980567 
Richmond, VA 23298-0567 
 
WSU Washington State 
University 
Academic Collaborator Representative 
Mary Koithan, PhD, RN, CNS-BC, FAAN 
Treasurer/Secretary  
Dean and Professor 
mary.koithan@wsu.edu 509-324-7292 
College of Nursing 
412 E. Spokane Falls Blvd 
Spokane, WA 99202 
 
Campus Staff Coordinator 
Wendy Ovall 
Sr. Academic Coordinator 
wendy.ovall@wsu.edu 360-546-9350 
Graduate Programs Office  
412 E Spokane Falls Blvd., SNRS 133 
Spokane, WA 99202 

Invoicing Contact 
Lisa Geiss 
Fiscal Technician  
lisa.geiss@wsu.edu 509-324-7424 
Business Services, College of Nursing 
103 E Spokane Falls Blvd 
Spokane, WA 99202 

WIN Western Institute of Nursing 
(Lead Organization) 
WIN Representative to NEXus 
Paula Meek, PhD, RN, FAAN, ATSF 
Professor and Assistant Dean, PhD 
Programs 
paula.meek@nurs.utah.edu 801-581-8279 
College of Nursing 
10 South 2000 East 
Salt Lake City, UT 84112 
 

NEXus - Nursing Education 
Xchange 
General 
nexus@ohsu.edu 503-494-7671 
SN-4S, 3455 SW US Veterans Hospital Rd 
Portland, OR 97239 

Bo Perry 
Executive Director of Western Institute of 
Nursing  
perrybo@ohsu.edu 503-494-6772 
 
Anne Boerner 
Pronouns: she/her/hers 
Project Director 
boernera@ohsu.edu 503-494-7671 


